RESOLUTION NO. 1009

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF \$30,454.95 TO **CLACKAMAS COUNTY FOR THE CITY OF CANBY'S PORTION OF THE NW CANBY SIDEWALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the City of Canby entered into an intergovernmental agreement with Clackamas County to receive Community Development Block Grant funds to install sidewalks in NW Canby; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County administers the Community Development Block Grant (CBDG) funds and the City of Canby agreed to contribute twenty percent (20%) of the total cost of the project or all costs for the project which exceed available CDBG funds budgeted for the project; and

WHEREAS, the NW Canby Sidewalk Project is complete at a total project cost of \$228,454.95; and

WHEREAS, the maximum CBDG funds available for the project is \$198,000 which leaves \$30,454.95 the City of Canby must reimburse to Clackamas County; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Public Works Director is authorized to disburse \$30,454.95 to Clackamas County for the City of Canby's cost share of the NW Canby Sidewalk Improvement CBDG Project.

ADOPTED this 5th day of November, 2008, by the Canby City Council.

Melvdy Hompson Melody Thompson - Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa York Deputy City Recorder